

**Lalit Kumar & Anr. Vs. The State of H.P. & Ors. a/w
connected matter**

CWP No.5608 of 2024 a/w CWP No.7238 of 2024

23.03.2026 Present: Mr. Sanjeev Bhushan, Senior Advocate, with
Mr. Sparsh Bhushan, Advocate, for the
petitioners.

Mr. Rahul Thakur, Deputy Advocate General, for
the respondents-State.

Mr. Anil Kumar, Advocate, for respondents No.4
to 7 in CWP No.5608 of 2024.

Mr. Vinod Chauhan, Advocate, for respondent
No.3 in CWP No.7238 of 2024.

Mr. Vikrant Chandel, Advocate, for respondents
No.4 to 14 in CWP No.7238 of 2024.

As prayed for, list on **21.04.2026**. Last opportunity
is granted to the parties to complete the pleadings, failing
which the petitions shall be decided on the strength of the
pleadings on record. Those respondents who have not yet
filed reply, shall definitely file the same within one week. In
case needful is not done, their right to file reply shall struck
off. In the event of reply being filed within one week,
rejoinder thereto, be filed within one week thereafter.

Ajay Mohan Goel)
Judge

March 23, 2026
(Rishi)